

No. 17-1304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IVAN BERNABE RODRIGUEZ VAZQUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Amanda Waterhouse
REINA & BATES
P.O. Box 670608
Houston, TX 77267

Thomas M. Bondy
Benjamin F. Aiken
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record

Brian P. Goldman
Cynthia B. Stein
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There Is A Square And Acknowledged Conflict Among The Circuits.....	2
II. The Government’s Vehicle Objections Are Misplaced.	6
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	8
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	8
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	3, 5
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	3
<i>Matter of Ferreira</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 415 (BIA 2014).....	4, 10
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	1, 11
<i>Harbin v. Sessions</i> , 860 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Issaq v. Holder</i> , 617 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Kapanadze</i> , No. A056-502-590, 2017 WL 4946931 (BIA Sept. 12, 2017).....	4
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	9

<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	2, 4, 10, 12
<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales</i> , 226 F. App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	3, 11
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	11
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	7
<i>Singh v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 839 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Swaby v. Yates</i> , 847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 855 P.2d 141 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992).....	8
Statutes	
63 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 2-402(B)(1) (2013).....	9
63 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 2-402(B)(2) (2013).....	9
Immigration and Nationality Act	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	3, 10
Armed Career Criminal Act	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	3
Other Authorities	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) (No. 13-1034), 2014 WL 1936162	10
Human Rights Watch, <i>A Costly Move</i> (June 14, 2011), https://www.hrw.org/report/2011/06/ 14/costly-move/far-and-frequent- transfers-impede-hearings- immigrant-detainees-united#aad0f8	6
